ANNUAL SINGLE TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

To be filed with the Cook County Clerk, County of Cook for Elk Grove Township

The Highway Commisioner of the Elk Grove Road District on November 23, 2015 does hereby determine and declare that the amount of money necessary to be raised by taxation and levied for Road purposes for said District is as follows:

For neceessary expenses for the general uses and purposes of the Road District General Road Fund

An Ordinance levying taxes for the Elk Grove Township, Cook County, State of Illinois.

In pursuance of authority vested in them by "an act in relation to Township Organization" approved March 4, 1874, as amended, the Board of Trustees in meeting assembled, to hereby find and declare that there will be required to be raised by general taxation the amounts herein after set down, to be levied upon all taxable property in said Township, in order to meet and defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with law, and the amounts so required are itemized and needed for uses and purposes as follows, to wit:

For necessary expenses for the general uses and purposes of the Elk GroveTownship Road District

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Elk Grove Township, Cook County, IL, for tax year 2015, collectible in 2016.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Elk Grove Township, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Highway Commissioner of Elk Grove Township on November 23, 2015 does hereby determine and declare

that the sum of Five Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars (\$539,776.00) are hereby levied upon

all property subject to taxation within the Road District as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all

the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law,

for such purposes as: defined in General Road Fund for the year 2015.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

I. GENERAL ROAD FUND Administrative Division	Amount to raised by		
Salaries Social Security Tax Hospitalization & Life Insurance IMRF General Insurance Telephone Car Allowance Printing-Publishing Accounting Services Legal Services Engineering Dues-Subscriptions Utilities Training Office Supplies Uniforms Misc. Expenses	\$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$	1,200.00 17,000.00 42,000.00 12,000.00 50,000.00 4,000.00 2,400.00 1,003.00 1,000.00 27,000.00 500.00 7,000.00 2,200.00 700.00 1,500.00 200.00	
Personal Property Tax-Village Reim.	\$	43,000.00	
TOTAL FOR ADMINISTRATIVE DIV.			<u>\$ 223,703.00</u>
Road Division			
Salaries Goasoline-Oil Salt Street Lightning Street Signs Materials Curb and Sidewalk Repair Maintenace - Roads	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	85,000.00 7,000.00 15,000.00 1,800.00 12,500.00 18,700.00 20,000.00 88,000.00	
TOTAL FOR ROAD DIVISION			\$ 248,000.00
Building and Equipment Division			
Equipment Maintenance Capitol and Maintenance - Building Vehicle Maintenance Equipment	\$ \$ \$ \$	11,000.00 15,873.00 12,000.00 25,000.00	

TOTAL FOR BUILDING/EQUIPMENT DIV.	\$ 63,873.00
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES	\$ 4,200.00
TOTAL FOR GENERAL ROAD FUND	\$ 539,776.00

Making the amount to be raised by taxation and levied on all taxable property in said Road District for the uses ans purposes aforesaid for the GENERAL ROAD DISTRICT FUND, the sum of Five Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy Six Dollars.

RECAPITULATION

General Road Fund Tax	\$ 539,776.00
Equipment and Building Tax	\$ -
Joint Bridge Tax	\$ -
TOTAL	\$ 539,776.00

Making the aggregate sum of Five Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars to be raised by taxation and levied on all the taxable property in said Road District, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Road District as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law.

And, it is hereby directed that the aforesaid sum be raised by taxation, in the manner provided by law.

Amount to be levied was determined by the Highway Commissioner of Elk Grove Township Road District.

Arthur Niewiardowski - Highway Commissioner

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook, on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That the Board of Trustees does hereby certify that the amount levied herein is necessary to be raised by taxation for town purposes for Elk Grove Township Road District.

SECTION 5: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 6: That this ordinance shall be in full force and affect after its adoption, as provided by law. ADOPTED this 23rd day of November, 2015, pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Elk Grove Township, Cook County, Illinois.

<u>AYE</u>

X

X

X

X

X

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Michael Sweeney (Supervisor)

Bob Ingraffia (Trustee)

Andrea Koshaba (Trustee)

Dale Niewiardowski (Trustee)

Suellen/Satern (Trustee)

n KIN Michael Sweeney

Chairman - Board of Trustees

George Busse **Town Clerk**

NAY

ABSENT

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE ELK GROVE TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

The undersigned, duly elected, Chairman, Board of Trustees, Elk Grove Township, Cook County, Illinois, does

hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy to the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said Road District

for the year 2015, as adopted this 23rd day of November, 2015.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (60 ILCS 1/75-20) and on behalf of Elk Grove

Township, Cook County, Illinois.

This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

Date this 23rd day of November, 2015

Michael Sweeney

Chairman - Board of Trustees



I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of, Elk Grove

Township, and as such presiding officer I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of

which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with

the provisions of Section 18-60 through 18-85 of the "Truth in Taxation" law.

Check one of the choices below:

The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing meeting the requirements of the Truth in Taxation Law.

✓ The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a notice and a hearing were not necessary.

The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax levy exceeded 5% of the prior year's extension and a notice was published within 15 days of its adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.

The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second notice was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.

Date:	November 23,	2015
Presid	ing Officer:	Michael Sweeney Supervisor, Elk Grove Township